

05-75890

PRO BONO APPEAL

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

YING QING CHEN,

Petitioner,

vs.

MICHAEL B. MUKASEY, Attorney General,

Respondent.

APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE
BOARD OF IMMIGRATION APPEALS
LAURI S. FILPPU, JUDGE • A95 448 807

PETITIONER'S REPLACEMENT OPENING BRIEF

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JEREMY B. ROSEN
MARGARET S. THOMAS
ADAM M. FLAKE
15760 VENTURA BOULEVARD, 18TH FLOOR
ENCINO, CALIFORNIA 91436
(818) 995-0800 • FAX: (818) 995-3157

PRO BONO ATTORNEYS FOR PETITIONER
YING QING CHEN

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
JURISDICTION, TIMELINESS, AND VENUE	5
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
A. Chen practices Zhong Gong in China. China has a history of persecuting members of Zhong Gong	8
B. Chen temporarily leaves China and when he returns, he is arrested, imprisoned and brutally beaten by the police because he refuses to renounce his religion	11
C. Chen secures conditional release from jail and visits his sister before she dies	13
D. Chen is terminated from his government job at the FuZhou Post Office because of his religion	14
E. Chen makes arrangements with a ... human smuggler and flees China	15
F. Chen's family warns him not to return to China because the police are looking for him	16

G.	Chen enters the United States and seeks asylum on the basis of religious persecution	17
H.	The IJ makes an adverse credibility finding based upon Chen’s supposed inability to explain the Belizean passport stamp, denies Chen’s application for asylum, withholding of removal, and CAT relief, and finds him permanently ineligible to obtain any benefit from the immigration and nationality laws	18
I.	The BIA agrees with the IJ’s decision, and Chen petitions for review	20
	STANDARD OF REVIEW	21
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	23
	ARGUMENT	25
I.	THE RECORD COMPELS THE CONCLUSION THAT CHEN IS ELIGIBLE FOR ASYLUM	25
A.	Chen is entitled to asylum if he shows either by documentary or testimonial evidence that he suffered past religious persecution	25
B.	The documentary evidence submitted by Chen independently establishes that he is entitled to asylum	27
1.	The termination notice from Chen’s employer was not found to be incredible, and is therefore presumed credible	27

2.	The termination notice independently proves that Chen was persecuted on account of his religion and compels a reversal of the IJ’s decision	28
C.	The adverse credibility finding made by the IJ and adopted by the BIA was not supported by substantial evidence	31
1.	The documentary evidence demonstrates that Chen’s testimony was credible	31
2.	The BIA did not properly consider and address Chen’s explanation for the supposed discrepancy between the Belizean stamps on his passport and his testimony	35
II.	CHEN IS ENTITLED TO WITHHOLDING OF REMOVAL	40
III.	CHEN IS ENTITLED TO RELIEF UNDER THE CONVENTION AGAINST TORTURE EVEN IF HE IS NOT ENTITLED TO ASYLUM	41
IV.	AT A MINIMUM, CHEN’S APPLICATION FOR ASYLUM WAS NOT FRIVOLOUS	45
	CONCLUSION	47
	STATEMENT OF DETENTION	48
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	49
	CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases	
Aguilera-Cota v. INS 914 F.2d 1375 (9th Cir. 1990)	26
Akinmade v. INS 196 F.3d 951 (9th Cir. 1999)	34
Al-Harbi v. INS 242 F.3d 882 (9th Cir. 2001)	40
Baballah v. Ashcroft 367 F.3d 1067 (9th Cir. 2004)	30
Bandari v. INS 227 F.3d 1160 (9th Cir. 2000)	36, 38
Cardoza-Fonseca v. INS 767 F.2d 1448 (9th Cir. 1985)	26
Chand v. INS 222 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2000)	29
Chen v. INS 266 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2001)	21
Deloso v. Ashcroft 393 F.3d 858 (9th Cir. 2005)	40

Duarte de Guinac v. INS 179 F.3d 1156 (9th Cir. 1999)	26
Farah v. Ashcroft 348 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2003)	41, 45
Gonzalez v. INS 82 F.3d 903 (9th Cir. 1996)	30
Hakeem v. INS 273 F.3d 812 (9th Cir. 2001)	35
He v. Ashcroft 328 F.3d 593 (9th Cir. 2003)	33
INS v. Elias-Zacarias 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	21, 24
Jahed v. INS 356 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2004)	22
Kalubi v. Ashcroft 364 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2004)	29
Kamalthas v. INS 251 F.3d 1279 (9th Cir. 2001)	41, 42, 43
Kaur v. Ashcroft 379 F.3d 876 (9th Cir. 2004)	22, 26, 39
Khup v. Ashcroft 376 F.3d 898 (9th Cir. 2004)	21

Kovac v. INS	
407 F.2d 102 (9th Cir. 1969)	30
Kumar v. Gonzalez	
444 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2006)	22, 23, 27, 31
Ladha v. INS	
215 F.3d 889 (9th Cir. 2001)	26
Maini v. INS	
212 F.3d 1167 (9th Cir. 2000)	36, 38
Mansour v. INS	
230 F.3d 902 (7th Cir. 2000)	42, 43
Ndom v. Ashcroft	
384 F.3d 743 (9th Cir. 2004)	29
Nuru v. Gonzales	
404 F.3d 1207 (9th Cir. 2005)	41, 42, 43
Pitcherskaia v. INS	
118 F.3d 641 (9th Cir. 1997)	29
Prasad v. INS	
101 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 1996)	25
Singh v. Gonzales	
439 F.3d 1100 (9th Cir. 2006)	22, 39
Suntharalinkam v. Gonzales	
458 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2006)	35, 36, 38

Turcios v. INS	
821 F.2d 1396 (9th Cir. 1987)	34
Zahedi v. INS	
222 F.3d 1157	23, 26, 27, 28, 31

Statutes

8 Code of Federal Regulations

§ 208-18(a)(1)	42
§ 1003.1(b)(3)	5
§ 1208.16(b)(1)	40
§ 1208.16(c)(3)(I)	41, 42

8 U.S.C.A.

§ 1101(a)(42)(A)	25, 30, 39
§ 1158(b)(1)	25
§ 1208.20	45
§ 1252(a)	5
§ 1252(b)(1)	5
§ 1252(b)(2)	5

Rules

Federal Rules of Appellate Procedure

rule 32(a)(5) 50

rule 32(a)(7)(B) 50

Ninth Circuit Rules

rule 28-2.4(b) 48

rule 28-2.6 49
